BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ROLF SCHILLING, PAM SCHILLING and )
SUZANNE VENTURA, ) RECE
) CLERK’S AL
Complainants, ) SEP 3
| ) STATE c: o
\A PCB. No. 10-10 Fi
; %Qllmion con#'@'%gﬁd
GARY D. HILL, VILLA LAND TRUST, )
an Illinois Land Trust, and PRAIRIE )
LIVING WEST, LLC )
)
Respondents. )

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE RESPONSE INSTANTER,
AND TO WITHDRAW PREVIOUSLY-FILED MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE RESPONSE INSTANTER

NOW COME Complainants, ROLF SCHILLING, PAM SCHILLING and SUZANNE
VENTURA, through their attorneys, Sorling, Northrup, Hanna, Cullen & Cochran, Ltd., Stephen

F. Hedinger of Counsel, and move this Board for leave to file instanter the attached proposed

response to the Motion to Dismiss filed in this case by all Respondents, and also request leave to
withdraw the "Motion For Leave to File Instanter” that was served and filed ny mistake on
September 3, 2010. In support of this motion, Complainants state as follows:

1. Complainants filed their complaint in this case on June 1, 2010, and Respondents
filed a Motion to Dismiss on August 2, 2010.

2. Complainants have previously sought an extension of two weeks to file a response
to Respondents’ Motion to Dismiss. By order entered September 2, 2010, this Board granted that
motion and extended the response deadline to August 30, 2010.

3. Complainants were not able to meet either the original deadline for responding to
the motion to dismiss or the extended deadline due to 2 number of factors, including vacation

scheduling and family responsibilities at the beginning of the school year, the press of other
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business, and the fact that the motion to dismiss included no citation to legal anthority, requiring
Complainants to thoroughly research the issues presented.

4, Respondents required sixty (60) days between the filing of Complainants’
complaint and the filing of their motion to dismiss, and filed the motion substantially later than
the time for filing set forth in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 103.212(b). Although they sought and were
granted an extension, the reason for doing so (an alleged "survey" to be conducted by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency) was not ever mentioned in the motion to dismiss they filed.

5. This motion is being made in good faith, and not for any improper purpose.
Denial of the motion will greatly prejudice Complainants by depriving them of the opportunity to

respond to the motion to dismiss. Allowance of the motion should prejudice no one.

6. The proposed response to the motion to dismiss is being submitted for filing with
this motion.
7. With the instant motion, Complainants also seek leave to withdraw the document

also entitled "Motion For Leave to File Response Instanter” that is dated September 1, 2010 and
was filed with this Board on September 3, 2010; that pleading was a draft of the instant motion,
and was filed in error, before the response was completed for filing.

WHEREFORE Complainants, ROLF SCHILLING, PAM SCHILLING and SUZANNE
VENTURA, request this Board's leave to file instanter the attached proposed response to the
motion to dismiss filed by Respondents in this matter, and for leave to withdraw the previous
motion for leave to file that was filed in error on September 3, 2010, and for all such other and

further relief in favor of Complainants as this Board deems just and appropriate.
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Date September 8, 2010 Respectfully submitted,

ROLF SCHILLING, PAM SCHILLING and
SUZANNE VE] , Complainants

. Hedingef

Sorling, Northrup, Hanna,
Cullen & Cochran, Ltd.

Stephen F. Hedinger and

Brian D. Jones, of Counsel
607 East Adams, Suite 800
P.O. Box 5131
Springfield, IL 62705
Telephone: 217-544-1144
Fax: 217-522-3173
E-mail: sthedinger@sorlinglaw.com
E-mail: bdjones@sorlinglaw.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, an attomey, certify that I have served a copy of the foregoing
document upon the attorneys for Respondents at the following addresses:

Jonathan R.Cantrel] Carol Webb

Molly Wilson Dearing Heaning Officer

Winters, Brewster, Crosby & Schafer LL.C Illinois Pollution Control Board
111 West Main 1021 North Grand Ave. East
P.O. Box 700 ' P. 0. Box 19274

Marion, IL 62959 Springfield, IL 62794-9274

by dqiositing same in the U.S. Mail, certified mail/return receipt requested, postage prepaid, on
this®" day of September, 2010.

Similarly, the original and nine copies were mailed to:

Mr. John T. Therriault

Assistant Clerk of the Board
linois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500

Chicago, IL 60601
2& »

by depositing same in the U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, on this@b day of September,
2010. :

Aftomey for Complamants

Sorling, Northrup, Harna,
Cullen & Cochran, Ltd.

Stephen F. Hedinger and

Brian D. Jones, of Counsel
607 E. Adams St., Suite 800
P.0. Box 5131
Springfield, IL 62705
Telephone: 217.544.1144
Fax: 217.522.3173
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD REC

El
CLERK'S OMFIGE
ROLF SCHILLING, PAM SCHILLING and .
SUZANNE VENTURA, SEP 13 2019
STATE
Complainants, Pollution OCFE "-Um NOIS

PCB. No. 10-100

V.

GARY D. HILL, VILLA LAND TRUST,
an Illinois Land Trust, and PRAIRIE

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
LIVING WEST, LLC )
)
)

Respondents.

RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS

NOW COME Complainants, ROLF SCHILLING, PAM SCHILLING and SUZANNE
VENTURA, through their attoreys, Sorling, Norfhrup, Hanna, Cullen & Cochran, Ltd., Stephen
F. Hedinger of Counsel, and for their response to the "Motion to Dismiss" filed by all three
Respondents, GARY D. HILL, VILLA LAND TRUST, and PRAIRIE LIVING WEST, LLC,
state as follows:

1. Respondents claim that the Citizen's Complaint filed by Complainants in this
matter is "frivolous" within the meaning of Section 31(d) of the Environmental Protection Act,
415 TILCS 5/31(d), and of this Board's procedural regulations, and in particular 35 Ill. Adm. Code
§103.304(c)(2). |

2. Among other things, Respondents have failed to cite even a single case authority
in support of theif motion. Contrary to Respondents' assertion, it 1s their own motion, and not
the Citizen's Complaint, which lacks any basis.

3. This Board has discussed its pleading requirements in numerous cases. As stated

in United City of Yorkville v. Hamman Farms, PCB 08-96, slip op. at 15 (Oct. 16, 2008), "In

assessing the adequacy of pleadings in a complaint, the Board has accordingly stated that 'Tllinois
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is a fact-pleading state which requires the pleader to set out the ultimate facts which support his

cause of action." (Quoting Loschen v. Grist Mill Confections, Inc., PCB 97-174, slip op. at 4

(June 5, 1997)) (additional citations omitted). Further, citing from Sierra Club and Jim Bensman

v. City of Wood River and Norton Environmental, PCB 98-43, slip op. at 2 (Nov. 6, 1997), this

Board noted that a "petitioner 1s not required 'to plead all facts specifically in the petition, but to
set out ultimate facts which éupport his cause of action," and continued by adding that, "'[L]egal
conclusions unsupported by allegations of specific facts are insufficient' (quoting LaSalle Nat']

Trust N.A. v. Village of Mettawa, 249 1ll. App. 3d 550, 557, 616 N.E.2d 1297, 1303 (2d Dist.

1953)).

4, Continuing to quote from Grist Mill Confections, the United City of Yorkville

ruling also teaches: "'Despite the requirement of fact pleading, courts are to construe pleadings

liberally to do substantial justice between the parties." (id., quoting Grist Mill Confections, PCB

97-174, slip. op. at 4 (additional citations omitted)). Further, "[f]act-pleading does not require a
complainant to set out its evidence: "To the contrary, only the ultimate facts to be proved should
be alleged and not the evidentiary facts tending to prove such ultimate facts." People ex rel.

Fahner v. Carriage Way West, Inc,, 88 Ill. 2d 300, 308, 430 N.E.2d 1005, 1008-09 (1981),

quoting Board of Education v. Kankakee Federation of Teachers Local No. 886, 46 Il1. 2d 439,

446-47 (1970)." Id. Finally, the United City of Yorkville opinion also notes that, "'pleadings are

not intended to create technical obstacles to reaching the merits of a case at trial, rather, their
purpose is to facilitate the resolution of real and substantial controversies.” Id., quoting Village
of Mettawa, 249 I1l. App. 3d at 557, 616 N.E. 2d at 1303.

5. See also People v. Keeven, 68 111. App. 3d 91, 95-96, 385 N.E.2d 804, 806-07 (5"

Dist. 1979); Nash v. Sokolowski, PCB 07-96 (Aug. 5, 2010); Flagg Creek Water Reclamation
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Dist. v. Village of Hinsdale, PCB 06-141 (June 1, 2006); People v. Peabody Coal Co., PCB 99-

134 (June 20, 2002); Village of Park Forest v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., PCB 01-77 (Feb. 15,

2001).

6. Applying the principles set forth above, it is clear that Respondents' motion to
dismiss lacks any merit, and should be denied.

7. First, it should be noted that the motion to dismiss submitted by Respondents fails
to identify any "survey” to be, or that was, conducted at the site by the Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, which formed the basis for Respondents' June 28, 2010 motion for extension
of time. It is clear that Respondents are simply seeking ways to delay substantive proceedings in
this matter.

8. The premise of Respondents’ motion to dismiss is that the Citizen's Complaint
fails to provide sufficient facts to allow Respondents to prepare a defense. (See Motion to
Dismiss, para. 4). However, aside from stating that, Respondents failed to reveal any deficiencies
in the Citizen's Complaint that do not allow them to move forward with a defense.

9. Respondents first complain that the Citizen's Complaint does not provide
“specific dates upon which the pollution occurred." (Motion to Dismiss, para. 4). However, the
Citizen's Complaint clearly alleges that Phase I of the construction activities ocourred in 2006
and 2007, and that pollution occurred during that timeframe, and that construction Phase 1I took
place during the spring of 2010, and that significant pollution occurred during that timeframe, as
well. See paras. 4, 8 and 13 of the Citizen's Complaint; see also Exs. A and C to the Citizen's
Complaint. Sufficient allegations of dates of the pollution events have been alleged to permit
Respondents to prepare a defense; Respondents cite no authority, because none exists, requiring

Complainants to specify particular days of the week, hours of the day, or other such specific
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evidence in support of their Citizen's Complaint; to the contrary, the authority cited above makes
clear that evidentiary facts are not necessary.

10.  Respondents also complain that the Citizen's Complaint does not adequately
"enumerate any specific activities or sources of the pollution, other than ‘construction activities'."
(Motion to Dismuiss, para. 4).

11.  Respondents fail to explain how the allegations of the Citizen's Complaint fail to
provide sufficient facts to permit them to raise a defense, particularly where, as heré, the
activities in question are subject to the requirements of an NPDES permit, for which
Respondents applied and with which Respondents agreed to comply. See Citizen's Complaint,
Exs. A, B and C. Again, as the above authorities tez}ch, Complainants are not obligated to plead
evidentiary facts in their complaint, but only ultimate facts, as they did here.

12.  Respondents also complain that the Citizen's Complaint "is vague when
describing the type of pollution by referring to contaminants without describing in detail what
they are" (Motion to Dismiss, para. 4). The Citizen's Complaint, however, specifically identifies
such contaminants as water, mud, construction-related residues, eroded material and other waste
material (Citizen's Complaint, para. 8), as well as sediments and erosion (Citizen's Complaint,
paras. 12 and 13), all of which meet the statutory definition of "contaminated" (415 ILCS
5/3.165), and the Citizen's Complaint alleges that these contaminants have caused "water
pollution" within the statutory meaning (415 ILCS 5/3.545), as well. Moreover, the Citizen's
Complaint alleges the very types of pollutants and contaminants that are addressed in the NPDES
general permit (Citizen's Complaint, Ex. B). Again, Respondents fail to support their generic

complaint of inadequate pleading.

{S0710648.1 9/7/2010 SFH DDC} Printed on Recyeled Paper Page 4 of 11



13.  Respondents continue by objecting to Complainants’ assertion of violation of
Section 12(b) of the Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(b), asserting that in order to
properly allege the violation, the Citizen's Complaint for some reason must "allege facts that
show the facility is capable of causing or contributing to water pollution," and "that Respondents
are installing or operating any equipment that is causing water pollution, other than the vague
reference to 'construction activities™ (Motion to Dismiss, para. 5). This assertion overlooks the
allegations of the Citizen's Complaint (paras. &, 9 11, 12, 13 and 14) that Respondents'
construction and operation of the facility did cause water pollution (thereby revealing that it
certainly was capable of causing or contributing to water pollution); moreover, Respondents
themselves applied for, obtained and accepted a permit to control construction activity pollution
from the site, thereby further belying the assertion that no allegations support the capability of
the facility for causing such pollution (See Citizen's Complaint, Exs. A, B and C). Further, there
is no requirement that the Citizen's Complaint allege that Respondents "are installing or
operating any equiprent that is causing water pollution” (Motion to Dismiss, para. 5), because
Section 12(b) not bnly outlaws that, but also outlaws constructing or operating a facility in
violation of conditions imposed by 2 penmit, and here the Citizen's Complaint clearly alleges that
the Respondents have failed to comply with the requirements of the NPDES permit they have
been granted. (Citizen's Complaint, paras. 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 17).

14.  Respondents similarly assert that the Citizen's Complaint fails to adequately
allege 2 violation of Section 12(d) of the Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(d),
because the Citizen's Complaint "merely focuses on pollution to the pond and flooding of
Complainants’ property. It does not list any contamination to 'land’ that will create a water

pollution hazard." (Motion to Dismiss, para. 6). Again the motion overlooks the allegations of
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the Citizen's Complaint that clearly reveal that it was Respondents’ construction activities upon
the property (i.e., upon the land) that resulted in run off, sediment, and the washing away of
significant amounts of materials which has caused pollution to Complainants' property — clear
allegations of deposition of contaminants so as to cause a water pollution hazard. (Indeed, so as
to cause water pollution, and not just a hazard of water pollution). See paras. 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14
and Exs. A, B and C, of the Citizen's Complaint; see zalso Perkinson v. Pollution Control Board,

187 1Il. App. 3d 689, 543 N.E.2d 901 (3d Dist. 1989); People v. Keeven, 68 IIl. App. 3d 91, 95,

385 N.E.2d 804, 806-07 (5lh Dist. 1979); Meadowlark Farms, Inc. v. Pollution Control Board, 17

Tl. App. 3d 851, 806-61, 308 N.E.2d 829, 836 (5" Dist. 1979).

[5.  Respondents also object to allegations of violation of Section 12(f) of the
Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(f), which outlaws discharging of contaminants
"into the waters of the State," by making the frivolous assertion that "[t]he complaint fails to
allege any contamination of any waters of the state. The only allegations involve the
contamination of water in a privately owned pond." The Environmental Protection Act itself
defines "waters" to include "all accumulations of water, surface and underground, natural, and
artificial, public and private, or parts thereof, which are wholly or partially within, flow through,
or border upon this State." 415 ILCS 5/3.550 (emphasis added). Hence, Respondents’ assertion
is completely without merit. The Citizen's Complaint clearly alleges contamination of waters of

the state, as defined by the Environmental Protection Act. See People v. Stonehedge, Inc., 288

[l. App. 3d 318, 321-22, 680 N.E.2d 497, 500 (2d Dist. 1997).
16.  Respondents have raised as a second basis for their Motion to Dismiss that
"Defendant Villa Land Trust should be dismissed from this case entirely as it does not own the

properties located at 900 and/or 955 Villa Court." (Motion to Dismiss, para. 8). The sole support
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for this assertion is the sparse affidavit of Gary D. Hill, attached to the motion as Exhibit A,
which claims that Mr. Hill is "familiar with the Villa Land Trust” and that he has "personal
knowledge that the Villa Land Trust does not own the property located at 900 and/or 955 Villa
Court, Carbondale, Jackson County, Illinocis.”

17.  Gary Hill's Affidavit is insufficient to establish ownership of the property, or Villa
Land Trust's involvement. The Affidavit fails to set forth the basis of Mr. Hill's asserted
personal knowledge conceming what Villa Land Trust owns, and fails even to set forth
information as to whether Mr. Hill knows who does own the property located at 900 and/or 955
Villa Court, Carbondale, Jackson County, Illinois.

18. Further, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is the Affidavit of Stephen F. Hedinger,
counsel for Complainants, which addresses the results of a Freedom of Information Act review
of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency files concerning the property in question and the
construction project that has caused Complainants' damages. Attached to, and supported by, that
affidavit is a ciocument from the Freedom of Information Act review entitled Application for
Permit or Construction Approval (given Form No. WPC-PS-1). That document identifies the
owner of the Prairie Living West project as the Villa Trust, and is signed by its Beneficial
Owner, Gary D. Hill; Schedule T of that document, entitled "Trust Disclosure,” identifies Géry
D. Hill as the 100% beneficial owner of Villa Land Trust.

19. Since the documents submitted under oath by Gary D. Hill to the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency refer to Villa Land Trust as the owner of the Prairie Living
West project, for whom a permit for construction approval was sought and secured, it would
seem n apparent conflict with the assertions made in Mr. Hill's affidavit, submitted with the

motion to dismiss. Complainants suggest that, until further discovery can be completed, it is
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premature to conclude that Villa Land Trust is not a proper party to this proceeding as owner of
the offending project and property.

20. Finally, the motion to dismiss also requests dismissal of Gary D. Hill as a
Respondent, upon the assertion that Mr. Hill is not a managing member of Prairie Living West,
LLC, and even if he were it would be inappropriate to name him individually for that reason
alone. Respondents conclude that since "Mr. Hill's only other connection with this matter is
allegedly as the beneficiary of Villa Land Trust" and "[b]ecause Villa Land Trust does not own
the property in question, 1t i1s appropriate that Mr. Hill be dismissed.” (Motion to Dismiss, para.
9).

21.  Mr. Hill was named as a party to this proceeding because of his individual acts
with regard to the injuries suffered by Complainants. The Citizen's Complaint a;ssens and
alleges that all three Respondents, Gary D. Hill, Villa Land Trust, and Prairie Living West, LL.C,
were involved in and responsible for the construction activities that have caused damage and
injury to the Complainants. That is sufficient to allege Gary D. Hill's personal and individual
involvement, regardless of whether or not he has controlling or ownership interests in either of
the other two Respondents. (Moreover, since there is no basis at this time for dismissal of Villa
Land Trust, and because Villa Land Trust is Gary D. Hill, since he 1s 100% beneficial owner, for

that reason as well Gary D. Hill should not be dismissed). See People v. C.J.R. Processing, Inc.,

269 11l. App. 3d 1013, 647 N.E.2d 1035 (3d Dist. 1995) (holding that corporate officers can be
liable for environmental injuries due to their own personal involvement, both under

environmental statutes and common law theones); People v. Tang, 346 Ill. App. 3d 277, 805

N.E.2d 243 (1* Dist. 2004) (discussing pleading requirements for personal liability).
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22. Attached hereto as an exhibit to the Affidavit of Stephen F. Hedinger (Exhibit 1)
is another document taken from the Freedom of Information Act review provided by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency, entitled a Notice of Intent submitted to the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency for inclusion in the Illinois general permit to discharge storm
water during construction site activities for the Prairie Living West project. (The document is
also attached as Ex. A to the Citizen's Complaint). That document identifies the owner of the
project as Gary D. Hill, identifies the location as 955 Villa Court, and 1s signed under penalties
of pegury by Gary D. Hill. Accordingly, evidence exists to support Complainants' allegations
that Gary D. Hill was personally involved with actions and activities pertaining to construction
activities and storm water discharges, which formed the basis for the allegations of the
complaint. Accordingly, there is no reason at this time for dismissal of Gary D. Hill, pending
full discovery on his involvement with the project.

23. For all the reasons discussed above, this Board should deny the motion to dismiss
filed by Respondents. Moreover, in light of the substantial delay in responding to the Citizen's
Complaint, caused at first by a motion for extension of time which has been abandoned without
explanation by Respondents, only to be followed by a motion to dismiss devoid of any merit
whatsoever and unsupported by citations to any authority, this Board should require a responsive
pleading within a short time, and direct the hearing officer to address scheduling at as early a
date as possible.

WHEREFORE Complainants, ROLF SCHILLING, PAM SCHILLING and SUZANNE
VENTURA, request that this Board deny in its entirety the Motion to Dismiss filed by‘
Respondents, provide Respondents a deadline to file an answer in compliance with Rule

103.204(d) of this Board's procedural rules, 35 Ill. Adm. Code Section 103.204(d), of no more
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than 14 days after the Board's ruling, and direct the hearing officer to begin the scheduling

process toward final hearing in this matter forthwith, and that this Board award in favor of

~ Complainants all such other and further relief as this Board deems just and appropriate.

Date September 8, 2010

Sorling, Northrup, Hanna,
Cullen & Cochran, Ltd.

Stephen F. Hedinger and

Brian D. Jones, of Counsel
Suite 800 Illinois Building
P.O. Box 5131
Springfield, IL 62705
Telephone: 217.544.1144
Fax: 217.522.3173
E-mail: sthedinger@sorlinglaw.com
E-mail: bdjones@sorlinglaw.com

Respectfully submitted,

ROLF SCHILLING, PAM SCHILLING and
SUZANNE VENTURA, Complainants
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, an attorney, certify that I have served a copy of the foregoing
document upon the attorneys for Respondents at the following addresses:

Jonathan R.Cantrell Caro] Webb

Molly Wilson Dearing Hearing Officer

Winters, Brewster, Crosby & Schafer LLC [1linois Pollution Control Board
111 West Main 1021 North Grand Ave. East
P.0. Box 700 P. O. Box 19274

Marion, IL. 62959 Springfield, IL 62794-9274

by depositing same in the U.S. Mail, certified mail/retumn receipt requested, postage prepaid, on
this 8" day of September, 2010.

Similarly, the original and nine copies were mailed to:

Mr. John T. Therriault

Assistant Clerk of the Board
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601

by depositing same in the U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, on this 8" day of September,
2010.

Attorfey for Complainants

Sorling, Northrup, Hanna,
Cullen & Cochran, Ltd.

Stephen F. Hedinger and

Brian D. Jones, of Counsel
607 E. Adams St., Suite 800
P.O. Box 5131
Springfield, IL 62705
Telephone: 217.544.1144
Fax: 217.522,3173
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ROLF SCHILLING, PAM SCHILLING and
SUZANNE VENTURA,

Complainants,

)
)
)
)
)
v. ) PCB. No. 10-100
)
GARY D. HILL, VILLA LAND TRUST, )
an Illinois Land Trust, and PRAIRIE )
LIVING WEST, LLC )

)
Respondents. )

AFFIDAVIT OF STEPHEN F. HEDINGER

COUNTY OF SANGAMON )
STATE OF ILLINOIS g N

AFFIANT, STEPHEN F. HEDINGER, first being duly sworn ‘upon oath, deposes and
states that, if called upon to testify in this matter, he would be competent to state upon personal
knowledge as follows:

1. I am an attorney duly licensed to practice law in the state of Illinois, and currently
am counsel of record on behalf of the Complainants in the case captioned above, and styled as
Rolf Schilling et al. v. Gary D. Hill et al., PCB No. 10-100, pending before the Illinois Pollution -
Control Board. This Affidavit is being submitted in support of a response by Complainants to 2
Motion to Dismiss filed by the Respondents in this case.

2. On or about April 26, 2010, I submitted, on behalf of Complainants, a Freedom of
Information Act request to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA"),
seeking documents related to the above-captioned litigation. On or about April 29, 2010, I

received responsive documents from the Illinois EPA, under cover of the letter of that date, a true

and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. EXHIBT

\

Shemberg Ho 5208
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3. Included in the Freedom of Information Act response was a document entitled
Application for Permit or Construction Approval (WPC-PS-1), identifying the owner as Villa
Trust of the project entitled Prairie Living West — Carbondale, IL. A true and correct copy of
that document and supporting materials included in the Freedom of Information Act response,
including Schedule T of that document, are attached hereto as Exhibit B.

4, Also 1ncluded in the Freedom of Information Act response was a document
entitled Notice of Intent (NOI), identifying the company or owner as Gary D. Hill, and the
construction site project as Prairie Living West (Phase II). A true and accurate copy of the

Notice of Intent document received in the FOIA response is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

September 8, 2010

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
8" day of September, 2010,

Notary Public

B OIS OO (et

QFFICIAL SEAL <
DEBORAH D. COOPER ;
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS by

MMISS .24
Mgl 1201

'BA e
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4/26/2010 Phone: 217.782.8482
Fax: 217.782.9891
Email:  foia@illinois.gov

Stephen Hedinger

Sorling, Nortiirup, Hanna, Cullen & Covhran, LTD.

607 E Adams Sl., Suile 800

PO Box 5131
Springfield, IL. 62705

RE: Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) RequesV/FOIA Files 2010-1205
Prairie Living West, Carbondale - S00 villa Court

Dear Stephen Hedinger:

The FOIA Sector, Bureau of Water, has processed your FOIA request 2010-1205 dated 4/26/2010 for public
records pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA®}5 ILCS 140/1 et. Seq.). Information regarding the
subject of your request, as referenced above, is enclosed. We have also senl a PDF for 2008HB2777 by email. To
find a copy of the ILR10 permit go lo: htip:/iwww.epa.state il usiwaler/permits/storm-water/general-construction-
permit.pdf,

Please conlact me at the above number if you require further assistance.

Sincerely,

- /"J ( ‘ : , )
(\\?ﬂ/idﬁjﬁ/ PZEE

(

Janet Christer
FOJA Coordinator
Bureac of Water
Enclosure

cc: File

o o




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI)

/23

OWNER INFORMATION

GENERAL PERMIT TO DISCHARGE STORM WATER
CONSTRUCTION SITE ACTIVITIES

z,/3$/

Owner Type:

(SELECT ONE) B} PRIVATE (J C(TY (O FEDERAL
CJ COUNTY [ SPECIAL DISTRICT [ STATE

COMPANY OR OWNER NAME:
Gary 0. Hill

MAILING ADDRESS:
2150 ¥, Main St

MS4 COMMUNITY (JYES [0 NO

cITY: STATE: | ZIP CODE; PHONE:

Carbondale i 2001 (618 ) 457 . 8177 EXT.
CONTACT PERSON: FAX:

Gary D. Hill [ )

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

NAME:

Horve Builders

MAILING ADDRESS:

330 Marion Avenue

CITY: STATE: | ZIP CODE: PHONE:

Forsyth n BoE2E 217 _)_875 1362 EXT.
CONSTRUCTION SITE INFORMATION

SELECT ONE: KX NEW SITE {7 CHANGE OF INFORMATION FOR; 1LR10 _

PROJECT NAME: COUNTY:

Prairie Livinag West (Phase 11) Jackson

STREET/ LOCATION:

East of Tower Road and North of Chavutauqua Road

CITY: 2P CCDE:
Carbondale ILLINOIS | 62090
LATITUDE: LONGITUDE: SECTION; | TOWNSHIP: | RANGE:
pec. 37 MIN, 43 SEC. 2 DEG. _ 89 __MIN,_15 SEC, __ )4 19 1_95

A PROX SosT O EoNST TOTAL SIZE OF CONSTRUCTION SITE IN ACRES: 6.322
03/ Jl. /0% /21 .3 1Re] 2 If less than 1 acre, Is slte part of larger common plan of development? vyes DONO

STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN INFORMATION

)

(SUBMIT SWPPP ELECTRONICALLY TQ:

HAS STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN BEEN SUBMITTED TG AGENCY?
epa.constiirM bswppp@#ilinols.gov )

B YEs ([JNO .ILOM

WILL STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN BE AVAILABLE AT SITE?

A

fYes O No

LOCATION OF SWPPP FOR VIEWING: Przirie Living at Chautauqua

ADDRESS: 955 Vina C_QUT'L CiTY: Lfarhnondale

SWPPP CONTACT NAME: {NSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS:  (SELECT ONE)
Garyv 0. Hill DPE [JCPESC [JCESSW! [J OTHER
PHONE: FAX: EMAIL:

(818 Y _457 -_ 8177 (. ) hillecherrvhillrealty.com

PROJECT INSPECTOR NAME, F DIFFERENT THAN ABOVE: | INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS:  [SELECT ONE)
£d Potton e, C1CPESC [JCESSWI  f} OTHER
PHONE: FAX: EMAIL:

(217 ) 875 1362 )

Shomierg No. 5200

epotton@hmveb@jﬁq
M@

@W@
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[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI)

GENERAL PERMIT TO DISCHARGE STORM WATER
CONSTRUCTION SITE ACTIVITIES

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION (SELECT ALL THAT APPLY)
[RRESIDENTIAL  [J COMMERCIAL [JINOUSTRIAL [ RECONSTRUCTION [J TRANSPORTATION [J OTHER

TYPE DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Ne r \ s

existing supportive living facility consisting of 50 units. Also incléding the construction of

related parking lots and raadwavs

HISTORIC PRESERVATION AND ENDANGERED SPECIES COMPLIANCE

HAS THIS PROJECT BEEN SUBMITTED TO THE FOLLOWING STATE AGENCIES TO SATISFY APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH ILLINOtS LAW ON:

HISTORIC PRESERVATION [] YES {1 NO http:/iwww.lllincishistory.qov/PS/ired gacument. htm
ENDANGERED SPECIES O YEs 3l NO http:fldnrecocat state jl.uslecopublic/

RECEIVING WATER INFORMATION

DOES YOUR STORM WATER DISCHARGE DIRECTLY TO: WATERS OF THESTATE OR || STORM SEWER

OWNER TO §STORM SEWER SYSTEMS:

unnamed tributory to Little Crab Crchard to
NAME OF CLOSEST RECEIVING WATERBODY TO WHICH YOU DISCHARGCE: Crab Orchard Crsek to the Big Muddy River

| cortlfy under penatty of law that this document and zll atachments were prapared under my direction and supervision In accordance with a
system designed to assure that quallfied personnel properly gather and evaluate the tnformation submiltted. Based on my Inquiry of the
person or persons who manage this systam, or thase pecsons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Information submitted
Is, to the best of my knowledge and betlef, true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant penaltles for submitting false
Information, Including the gossibliity of fine and Imprisonment. In addition, ( certify that the provisions of the perml(, including the
development and implem: tion of a slﬁn\w polhfion prevention plan and a monltoring program plan, will be complied with,

DATE: /'—/é -4 7

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY LOG:
DIVISION OF WATER POLLUTION CONTROL : /
MAIL COMPLETED FORM TO: ATTN: PERMIT SECTION PERMIT NO. ILR10 &/ 3 &
POST OFFICE BOX 13276 S ——
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-3276
www.epa.state.li,us

OWNER SIGNATURE:

DATE:

indormabon required by thls form mus( be provided (o compty with 415 1LCS 5730 {1896). Fallure to do 40 may pravanl this form from balng procaessed and could rasyll In your appiicalion
being ugnisd. This form has bnon wpproved by thi Forms Managemsnl Caonlor,

1L 5222104
WPC 623 Rav. 8/08

BCEITEY)
= JAN 21 20 ‘
ILLINDIS ENVy
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34

5.

Appiication tor Permit or Construction Approval
WPC-PS-1

Owner Name: Villa Trust

Ilinois Environmenilal Protection Agancy
Permit Section, Division of Water Pollution Control
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, lllinois 62794-8276

S 11-CH

Cnvironmenta!

VotV

WPC-Permit Log In

acy

S5~

Name of Project: Prairie Living West - Carbondale, IL

Township: Carbondale

County: Jackson

Brief Description of Project:

and seven 3-bedroom duplexes.

An addition to a supportive living facility with 2 staff of 20 persons and maximum occupancy capacity of 53 beds

Dosuments Being Submitted: If the Project Involves any of the items listed befow, submit the corresponding schedule,

and check the appropriate boxes.

Schedule Schedule
Private Sewer Connection/Extension AB Spray lrrigation H
Sewer Extension Coastruct Only C[] Septic Tanks |
Sewags Treatment Works D[] 'ndustial Treatment/Pretreatment JO
Excess Flow Treatment E[] Waste Characteristics N[
Lift Station/Force Main F[J Erosion Control P[]
Fast Track Service Connection FTP[] Trust Disclosure T
Sludge Dispasal G
Plang: Title Prairie Living West - Carbendale, 1L

Ne. of Pages: 4

Specifications: Title

N/A

No. of Books/Pages:

Other Documents:

{Please Specify)

Ifincis Historic Presecvation Agency approval letter: Yes [[JNo

Lang Trust; Is the project identified in item number 1 hereir, for which a permit is requested, to be constructed on

lnd which is the subject of a trust? Yes [7]No{ ]

If yes, Schedute T (Trust Disclosure) must be completed and item number 7.1.1 mus! be signed by a beneficiary,

trustee or trust officer.
This is an Application for {Check Appropriate Line):

/] A
[ ]B.

L] C.
Jo.

Joint Construction and Operating Permit

Autharization to Construcl {See Instructions) NPDES Permit No. 1LOO
Construct Only Permit {Does Not Include Operations)
Operate Only Permit (Does Nol Include Construction)

Bambesy Mo 5208

EXHIBIT

.



8. Certifications and Approval.

6.1 Certificate by Design Engineer (When required: refer to instructions)
| hereby certify that | am familiar with the information contained in this application, inchuding the attached schedules
indicated above, and that to the best of my knowledge and belief such information is true, comptete and sccurate.
The plans and specifications (specifications other than Standard Specifications or local spaciiications on file with this
Agency) as described above were prepared by me or under my direction.

Engineer Name: Praveen Sunny

Registration Number: 062 - (58422
(3 digils) (6 digits)
Firm: Asaturian, Eaton and Assoc.

Address: 1440 Cid West Main

P.O. Box 3569
City: Carbondale | ” State: L zip: 62803 Phone No: (618) 528-3414
Signature X ,jNﬁ e Date:j?’o 3-29

7. Certifications and Approvals for Permits:

7.1 Cerlificate by Applicant(s)

I'We hereby certify that liwe have read and tharoughly understand the conditions and requirements of this Application,
and am/are authorized to sign this application in accardance with the Rules ang Regulations of the illinois Pallution
Contro! Board. |/We heraby agree to conform with the Standard Conditions and with any other Special Conditions
made part of this Permit.

7.1.1 Name of Applicant for Permil to Construct: Vifla Trust

Address: 2150 West Main Street

City: Carbondale , A A /77 State: _IL Zip Code:_62901
Signature X % ASA /\j\j W Date:

7 [ v 4 17
Printed Name: Gary D. Hj Phone No: (618B) 457-8177

Titte: Beneficial Owner

Organization: Villa Trusi

7.1.2 Name of Applicant for Permit to Own and Operate: Villa Trust

Address: 2150 West Main Street

City: Carbonda}J ~n o tate: L Zip Code: 62901
Signature X %ﬂ/\‘/&x M Daie:

7 77 7
Printed Name: Gary % |l Phone No: {B18) 457-8177

Title: Beneficial Owner




7.2 Attested (Required When Applicant is a Unit of Government)

Signature X Date:

Title;

(Clty Clerk, Village Clerk, Sanitary District Clerk, Etc,)

7.3 Aoplications from non-govemmental applicants which are not signed by the owner, must be signed by a
princips! executive officer of at leasl the level of vice president, or a duly authorized representative.

7.4 Certificate By Intermediate Sewer Owner
! hereby cedify that {(Please check one):

1, The sewers to which this project will be tributary have adequate reserve capacity to transport the
wastewaler that will be added by this project without causing a violation of the environmental Prolection
Act orSubtitie C. Chapter 1, or

[12. The lilinois Poliution Control Board, in PCB dated granted a
variance from Sublitle C, Chapter | to allow construction of facllities that are the suhject of this application.

Name and location of sewer system to which this project will be tributary:;

City of Carbondale - Northwest Waste Treatment Plant

Sewer System Owner: City of Carbondale _—>

Address: 200 South !Hinois u

City: Carbondale State: IL Zip Code: 62901
Signature X i C, Z ,.___—--—"“"‘—_'—\Date B3 400 BT
Printed Name: Beth Ponce Phone No: (61B) 548-5302

Title: Director of Public Works

7.4.1 Additional Certificate By {nlermediate Sewer Owner
| hereby certify that (Please check ong):

[} 1. The sewears to which this project will be tributary have adequate reserve capacily to transpor! the
wastewaler thal will be added by this project without causing a violatian of the environmenial Protection
Act or Subtitle C. Chapter |, or

[(]2. The Winois Pollution Centrol Board, in PC8 dated granted a
variance from Subtitie C, Chapter | to allow construction facilities that are the subject of this application.

[13. Notapplicable

Name and localion of sewer syslem to which this project will be tributary:

Sewer Sysiem Owner:

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Signature X Date:




Printed Name: Phone No:

Title;

7.5 Certificate By Waste Treatment Works Owner

{ hereby certify that (Please check one):

[?11. The wasts lreatment plant to which this project will be tributary has adequate reserve capacity to treat the
wastewalsr that will be added by this project without causing a violation of the Environmental Protection
Act or Subtitle C, Chapter |, or

[]2. The lilinois Pollution Control Board, in PCB dated granted a variance from
Subtitle C, Chapter | to allow construction and operation of the facilities that are the subjsct of this
application.

[0J3. Not applicable

| also certify that, If applicable, the industrial waste discharges described in the application are capable of being
freated by the treatment works.

Name of Wasts Treatment Works: City of Carbondale - Northwest Waste Treatment Plant

Waste Treatment Works Owner: Clty of Carbondale

Address: 200 South llingis-Aventdé _—_7

City: Carbon;iale/ %/ State: I Zip Code: 62901
!

Phone No; (618) 548-5302

Signature

Printed Name:

Title: Director of Public Works

Please retum completed form to the following address:

llinois Environmental Protection Agency

Permit Section, Division of Water Poliution Control
P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, thinois 62794-927%

This Agency is aulhosized to requice Ihis information under lllinois Revised Stalues, 1978. Chapler 111 %, Section 1038. Disclusure ol Ihis information is

required under lhat Seclion. Fallure to do so may pravanl this form rom being prozessed and could resull in your applicalicn being denied. This (arm
has been eppruved by lhe Forms Managermeni Center.

it 532-0010

\WRC 4RA
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ILLINCIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
DIVISION OF WATER POLLUTION CONTROL @ @ﬂv@

PERMIT SECTION __/
Springfield, llinols 62794-9276 AUG 05 2008

Environmental Protection Agency
SCHEDULE A/8 WPC-Permit Log In

APPLICATION FOR SANITARY SEWER. (please check one or both boxes as applicable)
Sarvice Connection - Schedule A
Publicly Owned or Regulated Extensions — Schedule B

1. NAME OF PRGJECT: Prairie Living Wesl - Carbondale, IL

2. TYPE OF SERVICE(S): Residential ; Commercial []  ; Light Industrial (Domestic Waste Only) [
Manufacturing [ ] : Recreational [] ; Other {7 {check zll that apply)

3. NATURE OF PROJECT: Project consists of: 2 sewer exlension . & sewer coanection

atrunk sewer [ ] ;2 replacement sewer [] ;areliefsewer [ ] ;aninterceptorsewer []

a new sanitary sewer {_] . (check all that apply)

4. PROJECT LOCATION, SERVICE AREA AND POPULATION: Submit map(s) of the service area that includes the
following:

4.1 An B¥% X 11 inch detalled project location map or USGS map showing the project with respeci to major
roadways. (n lieu of this map, a letter from the lllinois Historic Preservation Agency indicating compliance with
the Minois Historic Preservation Act for this project may be submitted.

4.2 The proposed sewer layout and project location.

10

Township 88 Segction S Range tW

4,3 Residenlial and/or non-residential areas and their associated waste {oads to be immediately served by the
sewers of this projact.
4.4 Potential residential and/or non-residential areas and their essociated loads must be included in the overall

design of the sewers of this project.
5. FACILITIES PLANNING AREA: This project is s not [}  being constructed entirely within the Facilities
Planning Area {FPA} boundaries. Name of FPA: Gity of Carbondale

6. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT: The following design criteria should be used in estimating the populalion equivalent
(P.£.) of a residential building:

Efficiency ar Studio Apartment = PE. Commonly used quanbties of sewage flows from miscellanecus
1 Bedroom Apartment =15 PE type facllities are listed in Appendix B, Table No. 2 of the IHinois
2 Bedroom Apartment = P.E. Recommended Standards for Sewage Works.

3 Bedroom Aparntment = P.E.

Single Family Homa =35 PE.

Mobite Home =225 PE.

6.1 RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS: Number of building(s)
Number of single family dwelling buiiding(s) 0 - Number of multiple dwelling bulldings® 7

Eslimated total population equivalent 42 P.E.
‘ Please provide an itemized list for each mulliple dwellino buildino_inchiding: Number of 1, 2 and 3 bedroom
units; the total P.E. for the each building and the lotal P.E. for multiple familv dwellings.

it 532-0011 Prinled on Recycled Paper
WPC 151 Rev. 8/03



6.2 NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS: Describe use of building(s)

50 unii supportive fiving facility

Principal product{s) or activities

Supportive fiving facifity.

Nurnber of non-residential building(s) to be served under this Permit 1

Non domestic liquid waste is [] (see section 6.5) is not {X] produced inside the building(s). If liquid wastes
other than domestic are produced, submit Schedule N.

Estimated number of employees 20 ; Estimated nurnber of occupants (transients) 53 .

Estimated poputation equivalent (one population equivalent is 100 gallons of sewage per day, containing 0.17

pounds of BOD; 2nd 0.20 pounds of suspended solids).

Fiow P .E 70 :BOD P.E, 70 : Suspended Salids P.E, 70 .
6.3 Total loading for project (Sum of 6.1 and 6.2} Design Average Flow 11,185 GPD; Design Max.
Flow 47,019 GPD; P.E. 112 BOD; P.E. 112 Suspended Solids

8.4 Commencing July 1, 2003, Seclion 12.2 of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/12.2, as amended by
P.A. 83-32) requires the Agency to coflect a fee for certain applications for the instaliation of sanitary sewer
connactions and extension. Except for the conditions lisied below, the following fee schedule shall apply:

Fee Dollars Popuiation Eguivalents
100 1

400 2-20

800 21 - 100

1200 101 - 499
2400 © 500 or mora

Please send the appropriate fee based upon section &4 or 6.5; certified or cashiers check made out lo:
"Treasurer, State of llfinois, Environmental Proteclion Permit and Inspection Fund” with the applicant's Federal
Employee Identification Number (FEIN) appearing on the face of the check and submit along with this schedule. Any
fee remitted to the Agency shall not be refunded at any time or for any reason, sither in whole or in part.

The Sewer Permil fee does not apply to:
a) Any Departmenl, Agency or Unit of State Government
b) Any unit of tocal government whese all of the fotlowing conditions are met;
1)  The cost of the installation or extension is paid wholly from monies of the unil of local government, state
grants or loans, federal grants or loads, or any combination thereof;
2) The unit of Jocal government is NOT given monies, reimbursed or paid, either in whole or in part, by
another person {except for State grants of loans or federal grants or loans;
¢) 1) Include & certified copy of the budget item or the board or council minutes which authorize the
construction of this project with only Jocal funds; and
2) lwe

(Signature for Unit of Government)
hereby certify that subsections {b){1), (b){2) and (c)(1) have been met.

8.5 A 51,000 fee shall be required for any indusirial wastewater source that does not require prefreatment of the
wastewater prior to discharge to the publicly owned treatment works or publicly regulated treatment works.



DEVIATION FROM DESIGN CRITERIA: The design criteria for sewers are contained in the "liinois Recommended
Standards for Sewage Works”, Cument Edition. This submittal does []  does not include devislions from
said criteria. If deviations are inciuded, lustification for said deviations must be attached.

INFILTRATION/EXFILTRATION LIMITS: 200
day.

gallons per inch diametar of sewer pipe per mile per

SUMMARY OF SEWERS:

Submit plan and profile drawings for all sanitary sewer extensions and for all sanitary sewer connections where either
the domestic wastewater source serves more than one building, where the domestic wastewater source is 15 P.E. or
more, where non-domestic waste is produced or where the connection is not direct to_sither a publicly-owned or
publicly- regulated sewer.

| Service Connections

Publicly Owned or Regulated Extensions

Pipe size - inches ( & 4 o
Tolal Length — feet 165 1060 545
Min. stope used - % 3 1 04
. 0
Max. slope used - % i 1 0
Min. cover over sewers - 3 3 3
feet
Pipe Material & Specs. |, <1 D1785 | ASTM D1785 ASTM D3034
PVC SCH 40 | PVC SCH 40 PVC SDR 26
Joint Material & Specs. ASTM D2855 | ASTM D2855 ASTM D3212
Solven Weld | Sclven Weld Elastomeric
Total Manholes
2 0 0 6
Max. Distance Between
Manholes N/A NIA 189
Bedding Class for Rigid
oo ¢ NIA NIA NIA
Pipe
(A. B, or C per ASTM
C12)
Bedding Class for
Flexible Pipe 1A 1A 1A
(1A, IB, It, or Iif per
ASTM 2321-89) L

9.1 s the project located in a flood plain? YES [] NO [X] Ifyes, contact the Jllinois Department of Natural
Resources, Division of Water Resources Managemenl for further permit requirements,

9.2 Waler tight manhole covers used on all manholes where the manhote iops are below cover or where the lops
may be flooded by surface runoff or high water? YES NO (]

10. ERCSION CONTROL: The design criteria for Erosion Conbrol are contained in the “lilinois Urban Manual” Current

Edition, distributed by the National Resource Conservation Service. This submittal does [[]  does not include
deviation from said criteria. {f deviations are included, justificalion for said criternia must be attached. (See instructions
for Schedute P to determine i Schedule P must be submitted.)




11,

12.

13.

EXISTING SEWER SYSTEM:

A. This project will connect to one of the following:

1, existing sanitary sewer 4. permitted combined sewer [
2. existing combined sewer ] 5. proposed senitary sewer (]
3. permitted sanitary sewer [] 6. proposed combined sewer []

If permitted but not construcled and operational provide permit number

B. Size andlocation of downstream sewer(s):
Existing 8" Sanitary Sewer located west of the west property ine

WATER SUPPLY PROTECTION: The horizontal and/or vertical separation between sanitary sewers and watermains
is in accordance with Section 370.350 of the iflinois Recommended Standards for Sewage Works. YES NO [ .

The localion of propased and existing watermain(s) mysi be shown in both the plan and profile views on plan sheet(s

for each water-sewer line crossing and at all jocations within 10 fest horizontal distance of the proposed sewer line.
Detzlled drawing(s) for crossings, either typical ar sile-specific, shall be shown on the plan sheet(s).

12.1 HORIZONTAL SEPARATION: All sewer line(s) is(are) 10 feet from water fine(s) YES [X] NC [
if no, provide justification AND describe the precautionary features against contamination

All proposed farcemain(s) 10 feet from waler line(s) YES 0 No O NA

12.2 VERTICAL SEPARATION:

A. The water line(s) is{are) at jeast 18 inches above the sewer line(s) YES {1 NO . if no, continue with
12.2.B and provide justification below as to why this Is not possible and describe precautionary measures
taken to prevent contamination.

B. The water line(s) is(are) above the sewer ling(s) but less than 18 inches YES [[]1 NO [X] . if no, continue
with 12.2.C and provide justification below as to why this is not possible and describe precautionary
measures taken lo prevent contamination.

C. The water line(s) is(are) at least 18 inches below the sawer tine(s) YES NO [ . ¥fno, provide
justification below as to why this is not possible and describe precautionary measures taken to prevent
contamination.

Justification and precautionary measures:

The water main is located 18" below the sanitary sewer in order fo provide adequate cover over the
pipes. The water main will be cased as per the "standard specifications”.

12.3 Proximity to wells, reservoirs, and other potable water sources: YES [[] N/A

If Yes, Minimum distance feet. Describe precautionary measures taken to avoid contamination:

Location of all potable water sources sho\.;m on plan sheets. YES ] NO [[]J NO KNOWN SOURCES

PIPE AND MANHOLE TESTING:

Is infiltration tesling included in plans, specifications, or special provisions? YES [ NO
is exfiltration test included in plans, specifications, or special provisions? ves O NO
fs air lesting included in plans, specifications, or special provisions? YES NO [

Leakage tesling for manhoies included in ptans, specifications, or special provisions?  YES NO [



14. FLEXIBLE PJPE TESTING:

Is deflection test included in plans, specifications, or spacial provisions in accordance with the lllinois Recommended
Standards for Sewage Works, Current Edition? YES NO [J N [J

15, MISCELLANEOUS REQUIREMENTS:

The fofiowing requirements should be inciuded on the plan sheets where so indicated. For items where this ts not
specified, the requirements may be on the plan sheets, in the specifications, or in the special provisions:

15.1

15.2
18.3

15.4

13.8

15.6
158.7

Standard Speclfications for Waler and Sewer Main Construction in lllinois, Current Edition, govern the
construction of this project. YES NO [1 . ifno, please provide specifications.

Pipe and joint ASTM/AWWA designation inctuded on plan sheets. YES NO (O

All flexible gravily sewer pipe instalied in accordance with ASTM D2321-89; embedment materials for bedding,
haunching, and initial backfill lo at least 6 inches over the top of the pipe with Class 1A or 18 of i or lll:
processed maleral produced for highway construction used in the project classified according to particle size,
shape, and gradation in accordance with ASTM D2321-82, Section 8 and Table 1. YES X] NOo [ ~Na (O .
All rigid gravity sewer pipe instalfed in accordance with ASTM C12 and bedding material Class A, B, or C.
yES [J NO[J NA

Pickhofes in ali manhoies likely to be flooded not larger than 1 inch in diameter and of the concealed type.
ves [0 no 3 NA

All manholes numbered. YES NO L]l NA )

Match lines shown on all pian sheets. YES NO [J NIA [T

This Agency is authorized to require this information under iffinois Revised Ststutes, 1879, Chapter 111 1/2, Section 1039. Disclosure
of this informalion is required under that Section. Failure to do so may prevent this form from being processed and could resull in your
application being denied. This form has bean approved by the Forms Management Canter.
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lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Division of Water Palfution Control AUG 05 2008
Permlt Section . .
Springfleid, linols 62754-9276 Environmental Protection Agency
WPC-Permit Log In
Schedule T - Trust Disclosure
Trus! Number Villa Land Trusl
B. Truslee: Name Donald R. Mo Truste
Address 2150 Wesl Main
Carpondale, IL 652901
C. Complste the foliowing information for each beneficiary of the trust,
NAME ADDRESS DEFINED INTERST
{. Gary D, Hil 45 South 8ayshore Drive 100% Beneficial Cwner
Murphysboro. Il 62366
2.
3.
4,
5.
8.

D. 1/We heraby certity that the above is a true and sceurale disclosure of lhe names, addresses and defined Interesl of each ang every
peneficiary of the above indicaled lrust as requirsd under 1l Rev. Sial., Chap. 1348, Par, 72.

Signature

Tille Beneficial O
(Disclosure rousibe singed by a beneficiary, irustee,
or rus! officer)

Dale Fabruary 12,2009

This Agency is authorized lo require this informaltion under lgnoisRevised
Stalules, 1879, Cnapler 111 1/2, Section 1038, Disdosurs of Whis
informaton is requiced under Lhat Section. Failure o do 50 may preverd
this form trom being proceased and could resull in your applicalion being
denied. This form has been approved by lhe Forms Management Cenler.
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